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Tho in'foraa.tion includ~d in this report is not 
the coiilpl~te, r-es\.ll ts of investigation covered durinti this 
?flriod by the .t(ansas City Office in connection with this 
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:Jiat~ar. It ro~1ly co,?tains_c the !,~~~~ ~•• .ictacu.,~
11 

New,2ae!r 
a.rt1.eles an~ 1.nve.st1.~ation r~quastea in. rete:rcncea co!ia~unication. 
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UNl'rED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 

Report of: RAYMOND Bo HOWE Office: Kansas City 
12/13/68 Date: 

Field Office File No.: 44..,, 7 6 0 Bureau File No.: 44-38861 

Title: JAMES EARL RAY, 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
(DECEASE:D) - VICTIM 

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS= CONSPIRACY 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY 

Synopsis: FBI Finge:rp;ciint E~aminer GEORGE BONEBRAKE conducted a 
week-long seminar' to ·1aw enforcement officers from the 

south~ntral Kansas area at Wichitat Kansas .during November, 19680 
An article concerning this seminar and BONEBRAKE's activities in 
the JAMES EARL RAY case appear•ed in the Wichita Beacon News1aper 
September 12, 19686 Also in this newspaper on October 16 1 968 9 
it revealed that ~TAMES EARL RAY' s attorney complained, that 
prosecution witn~sses have n1ade ·public statements conge;r,ning- his 
G1ient~ Both articles set forthd On October 24~ 1968 1 Ju~e 
BATtLE, Criminal Courti Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition 
requiring E~aminer BONEBRAKE appear on December 6, 1968 1 to show 
cause why he should not be heard in contempt of court4 Interviews 
with law enforcement officials attending seminar held by BONEBRAKE 
in Wichita set forthe 

-P-

DETAILS: 

The following article under the heading ''Identifying 
Kini Assassin Susp,c\ct Explained 19 appeared in the Wichita 
Beacon Newspaper, Wichita, Kansas, on September 12, 1968~ The 
article was written by BERNIE WARD, Beacon Staff Writer• and 
states as follows g 

Thia document contalna neither recomm<.?ndatiom, w:,~ co:aciusiC1ns of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 111 loaned to :vour qenc:,: it and 
it& ronw:11ta are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
KC 44-760 

"One man sitting in a Memphis, Tenn/J, jail cell 
knows only too well what kind of an expert George Bonebrake . 
J.S /J 

"James Earl Ray t r:3' 1..vai. ting trial as the accused assassin 
of Dr8 Martin Luther King last spring, is in that cell largely 
through the effo~ts of Bonebrake/J 

"Bonebrake, one of the FBiis most respected fingerprint 
experts 9 is in Wichita conducting a seminar on fingerprint 
identification for' ariea law enforcement agencies·(! 

°Following the assassination of Dr11 King, Bonebrake led 
the search through thousands of fingerprints on file at the 
Washington~ D., C., ~ FBI h,aadqua riters for the identification 
of the killer,,, 

"After Ray was arrested earlier this summer in London, 
England 0 Bonebr"'ake was the government's star witness in the 
extradition proceedings that followed/J And it was his 
expert testimony tha.t identified the man being held by 
Scotland Yard as the fugitive - James Earl Ray6 

unuring th€~ pa\.1s~ in the seminar here Wednesday, 
BonebrakA! ~ a. <:-'. 1,J.iet ii iinassuming man, discussed the Ray case 
and others he has been involved in during his 27 years 
with the FBI o 

"'My testimony in the extradition hearing was two-fold,' 
Bonebriake said~ 11 since Ray was refusing to admit his true 
identity., 

u 'I v-I~1s able to testify that the latent prints we found 
Memphis matched those taken of the man arrested in London, 
and tta t th,.:;; sc,.me prints matched those taken of James Earl 
Ray while he w~s at the Missouri Penitentiary., 

. 
in 

u 'There .f r:;re ~ i Bone brake continued, 'My testimony tended 
to impliv,;;,1.;;t b.rr, i.n the mtu:•der of Dro King as well as identify 
him as ths fig~Jtive ·\.-.~anted for escaping from the Missouri prison.,' 

~.:..:.::. ,._-_• 
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''Bonebrake picked up a large chart showing side-by-side 
blow=ups of two fingerprints~ 'This one,' he pointed to a 
blurred photo of a fingerprint, 'is a latent print, or one 
which was found at a c~ime scene~ The other is an ink print, 
one taken from a suspect when he was arr·ested., 

"' When I am called to testify in court, I point out 
to the jury how the two are identicala 

" 9 This is what I did in London6 I was able to show that 
the latent prints obtained in Memphis, the ones taken in 
London and the ones taken of Ray at the Missouri prison were 
all the same IJ v 

"Bonebrake said FBI agents obtained 'good' latent prints 
from a rifle believed_ used to kill Dra King, from a telescopic 
sight on the ~ifle and from a pair of binoculars found at 
the scene. 

nwThis was a real break for us,' he said., 'We had 
several names to go on but we didn't know which one was 
correct!! 

~v 9 Ray had piJrchased a car under the name of Gault, bought 
the rifle under another name and registered at the flophouse 
in Memphis using the name John Willardd' 

vi Once the latent prints were obtained, he said, an 
exhaustiv@ comparison search was launched of thousands of 
prints of known offenders gnd known fugitiveso 

nijTh:is wa.y 11 ~ Bonebrake added, 'We were able to come up 
with Ray is narne and even tua1ly to identify him in Londonc1' 

,v Bonob:t:YJ.k(,;; f:.aid he. a.nticipa ted going to Memphis to 
testify on the fingerprint identification during Ray's 
"'1pcoming t::,-,_ia, Jo 

i,wTh€-re 9 s no dcubt in my mind that he (Ray) at least 
hanaled. the ITPJ:cds:ir weapon, w Bonebrake commented o 

3 
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0uni1ring t'."hs w~f~k~~Io.ng seminar here, Bonebrake is 
instructing lawmen from several South Central Kansas police 
and sheriff 0 s departments on the proper identification 
of latent printsd 

""''n:. --.1-•r,c, -i.-, J. t;. ~ •.tr,QJ ... "J "'' i;;;b 

scene and develop 
0 various processesa 

designed to teach officers to go to a crime 
the crime scene or latent prints using 

nw~dnesdayll the law officers compared latent prints 
found at a prepared crime scene with those of known offenders 
and established identific~tionso Today, they were instructed 
on the means of preparing that evidence for triala Friday 
th~y will present the evidence during a mock trial~ 

uA f:cont=pa.gE~ sti:)X'Y in the Wichita Beacon on Septe1 12 
has becorn,=t thir, c~nt~:c qf a controversy in Memphis I Tennd, 
over public ::,t,\ t.r;nn'E':nts r12.,J.0 b:'.vr the defense and prosecution 
in the Ga~-;;,:1 c1);- 1;,:1mer~ L,::~r1 Rn.v,, accused assassin of Dro Martin ., ,. 

11 The Be,::1cox\ r➔ t;:_,);cy q1,J.o-t•2:d FBI fingerprint expert 
G($orge Bc-ne·brrd,o v th~ ,:-:.gQnt ~,iho identified Ray at an ,f" 

ex trdd:i tii::,n haa ring in L,ondon last summer, as saying: 1hhere 
is no dout; t Ln my mJ_.r~d that he (Ray) at least handled the 
murder WE'a o:n c w 

1";=n d. G\:-;,·r t(Jda:/ in thi,,1 Memphis Tenno, Commercial 
Appe;t:i;; Ra:;t ~ b , .. ttorxF:'\f i' .r'\rthu:r Jo Hanes, charged that a court 

d c ,, . o 1 boo • f or er1 r1es tr:LGt:i ng px~.:.J-0"tr.1a. pu l1.c1. ty in the case, protects 
the pra&Qnution And only muzzles the defenseo' 
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'~ On Sep~ 6 3 0 i H<":::ffH1\:~ ~l px'ivate dete.ctive Renfro Hays, 
hired by the defensei and two Memphis reporters, Roy 
Hami 1 ton of the Memphis Pr'ess = Scimitar and Charles 
Edmundson of the Commercial Appeal were cited for contempt 
of court for trial-related statements made outside of courto 

0'W 6 P:t"'fHiton Bat t:le 9 criminal court judge in Tennessee vs 
Shelby Countyi issued the contempt citationso 

w'The contempt findings can1e after complaints Hanes 
and Hays had Vf:)i c~d about the unusually strict guard placed 
on Rayd The two newsman reported the complaints 
in their M@mphis papers~ 

9¥Hanes had complained the strict security surrounding his 
client had threatened Rayvs sanity and called the security 
measurt~s u ci;,,Jel and unusual punishmentd .. !--,,~·~-···, . 

0 Lu-st wa@kil Time Magazine in reporting the conflict 
between Judg~ a~rttle and the four defendants in the contempt 
action 9 re:portod Hant1s also had talked to the press about the 
possibility cf Communist conspiracy in the King murder~ 

''The Time i'lfJpcn."'-t :.'iaid that Judge Battle had found no 
violation of Ray's rights and had described the security 
P Y'I 6 ""' ::J 1 "· t· ~ r~ n ,., I ., q ""' ~, ~ «, ...._ '"'' .. ~ 1-, ] p ff ... - t-.:c .. -~ ._ ... i---d.!!.iJ~' ~,if..r,::-;1 J.·~d5''!~~1t_,{.v.~_,,,,.., a 

ij~The judge f1,,u,th~,r s ta.t1;3d that out ... of=court suggestions 
that Rayws sanity may be in danger were 'extremely prejudicial 
and cc,nsti tutc~ a clear and present dangerv to picking an 
impartial jury and holding a fair trialo 

1Pin issuing th~ contempt• citation Battle found statements 
by Ha.nes ::1r1d riays and thr,~ svl)sequent news stories by the two 
r·epox"·u~rs t,7(;,,' 1~ ,;·i<1l,~ tic,n nf riis order prohibiting any 
pre j ',Jdicii:! 1 oio'. t·=<:if= cc,1)r•t d,is cuss ions of this case., 

,a In tnd,s.y w G f; tory in thf! Memphis Commercial Appeal, Hanes 
YlO _.;; J'.;:• r j; ,,:.: ( ~ _'. 'a sf ·;-- .,:;, '1. ,: .. ·t 'l,.l' :t-:> 1 V i-" r, "t· h (:1 ·1° T' 't e rv l.0 ew he ,..,e Wl.

0 th Boneb ,..,ake 
.&,, ~ .l k · .._ .£! ""-P -....J~ ~-- r~'- .•;• ~!,.. :i. , '-'' .,. • ;~ ,,· .,J '•- -~• -~A ,I\, ~4"' , ~ ii, .L. · Jo.· 6 

The f Bl S:t'iFH~· t. r,A;a.:,::i h,tt'e to conduct a seminar on fingerprint 
ider~tif ,c::at:'.(t.)n. for; 1,,c,a.l law enforcement agencies o 
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go At that time i Bonebrake told a Beacon reporter he had 
testified at "the Ray exti ... adi tion hearing that '\:the latent 
fingerprints we found in Memphis matched those taken of the 
man arrested in London and that the same prints matched 
those taken of James Earl Ray while he was at the Missouri 
penitentiariyo 

u w Ther(~fc,r'e ~ my testimony tended to implicate him in 
the murder of Drt King as well as identify him as -uhe 
fugitive wanted for escaping from the Missouri priaon~v 

n Bonebriake a.ls o s tat:ed that FBI agents had obtained 
Vgoodw latent prints from a rifle believed used to kill 
Dr6 King, from a telescopic sight on the rife and from a 
pair· of binoculars all found abandoned near the Memphis 

0 crime scened 

~~In the Comme:rcial A.ppeal Store, Hanes referred to 
Bonebrake w s statements cH:i an example of how Judge Battle vs 
or limiting pre=trial publicity has different effects on the 

0 

dQfenQa ~ ... '101 p~~- 0 ~··t,~~ ~ Y?I ~ t;.,,_.~ .~ ~ ..... ,~~~~A ..A..\,./ J. ~ (J 

·•· ". \J -· i:::.r:. .~ -·t at success fully 11.· m1.0 t1.· ng the i.::t i I, . .J 1;;; J,. . .l. ,.~1 ;,. · 
be at a ~ation-wide levelc, 

n A repc:r>ter fer th(1 Commercial Appeal told The Beacon 
an ,:i.tte:rnpt hac~~ DFJen. m(:1dc to contact Bonebrake but ihe 
Wabrii:ng·•ton 9 Do Co~ FBl i.:.1ffice said the fingerprint expert was 
0 11 "'i·· ,-. r 1· r·• .,,,. · ,..,., ,·,r1 •· 1 ,..J ,..,. ·• t· h-p r.eached ~ \. V .Ao ,~ • .. , vii :1 \ !'~ ~ ,. ., •,, ..,, l,J .i,; l.cJ <1 I,(; _. J..J = Jo. d 

'i'TY,e ·rflfH.:·t"'t•~r, als,c '=~d.i d Hanes told him he received a 
copy r;:t T;v:; P· 0 .3c::n stc)Y.~? ir1 the mail from an unidentified 
ser: <:t:;; r ~ d.pp ,:;,·e•:.ni t .1.y f y,cm t{i chi ta., 

iv T-! ... r, ,,., c· 
' .\ 0.~ J -.;. ~ 9 Q. 

ccr1·;z:i :4;,-1 l. 1;1f;: ;1 ·• ,· 

' 1 s ~:;i.,:, r (a(:, h~ \.~i ~ c 
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On October 24 9 1968 1 Judge We PRESTON BATTLE, 
Criminal Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed 
a petition requiring that Examiner BONEBRAKE appear before 
that court on December 6, 1968, to show cause why he should 
not be held in contempt of court~ This action was taken 
in connection with an article appearing in the Wichita,Kansas, 
Beacon Newspape£ concerning a police school conducted by Mr~ 
BONEBRAKE September• 9 = 13 1 1968, at Wichita, Kansaso 

7 
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On 

.. . 

. 'r=,eDERAL BUREAl) ··oF INV,ESTIGATION 

l D a te _ __...,l-l..,..../-2 ..... S~l_.,..'•su.aL-..-_...---_......;_,,:_ 

Majo~.CLYDE BEVIS, Records Division. Wiclli1;a. Kansas 
Police ,-Departamt• said he h4d:. requested the. FBI conduct· an 
advanced fingerprint school for th~ 'Wi.chita Poli~~ Department· . 
witli ~e ~derstan~in, office~. from surttound~ng'. la~ enforcement 
ag-e~e1es .would be 1nv1 ted. MaJor BEV.,IS ~called this school , 
was.held ~:t the'police·academy of ~he W;_chita Pqlice Departmllt 
during middle of September,·· 1968., 

. . 

" Major .BEVIS said that .in the: regular course:· of , _ 
business.he notified members ·of the news media he encountered 
at police .headquarters of th~ school ·being in session ~nd· .. · 
suggested they_might like to cover. it. He.specitically ,· -
recalled talking to Ol.,LII; THOMPSON, News Dtre,ctor of TV . . ; . . .. 
Station KTVH and BERNIE WARD, a reporterfor the;.Wi.chita Beacon~·.··, 
THOMPSON. made 110 COllllllitme.rit when Jut . would. try to cov-~r the .. : .- .', 

·schQol. WARD deciare_d .. he woulq appe~r at tjie• schoo1···at. 2;00 ~. 
· T~sday. ~eptea"ber lOt").968;.' Kajo~ BE.VI~ ~omm.en!•~-:~e.~\ .. : ,·,:!~i;:.:<·;~· . 
. arraiiged to be at ·the classroom at tJie tl.lll~ specif.led by '': ·. 

· WARD-, howe·ver·• .WARD di.d not cipp~r. · On Wedn«a;~day • .:s•ptember .,: .. 
11·:, _1968, BEVIS sa~d he ·was notified by.s~e ·mell\ber 'of: the, . · ·· 
tt'a.f~ing staff• of· the .:wlchita 'Police •.oepartment.·:that W~D. h~­
ap~ared ·at the classre>pm. BEVIS instructed',th-at Lie~teri~t.-· ... ·· 
JORDON ~ONES·, int~duce, WARD. to Instru~tor ~NEBRAKE and .,he~p/'·. 
WARD . with .any: coverage, he desired .• · ··. ;.• ,; · · · · · · ~· 

• ' • •• • J' • , • ~ •• '· • • • ~ ·;; 

. .. . BEVIS decla.red it was his· und.rstcirldiig- the instructi.on •· 
bei~g providec:l by . Mr. · BONEBRAKE was fpr :,th~. :ben~fi t ·of. :law· _,,. · · 
enf<>rtcement ·officers alone·· and-riot avail.able' for .. m.embe·rs. __ ::·•; 

· of the: pre~s or otherf(~ - He gave s.peciflc ins~~ctions .. that 
. -. members of· the press not' ·be. invited to ~ttend. any of ·the , 

.:classroo.~ :sessions and ;he 'f•els conf:t:'dent that· had ·any -~ .. 
member .of the news medi'a tried to. en'ter- thef classroom while 

:~ :· • - • :. • ! • • . • • • • '. - . • '. :.• • . • ~ '1' ~ .. ~. 

theinstruetionswere being given he ·woul.d bave,been 
L'llDledfately noti:fied. ·· · · · ·· 

· _ BI;ViS said he had no further c.on~act".with the 
· ciass or mt}albers of the ,press. When the article appeared 
in the Wichita ~•cpn on :,September 12'tl96~t. ·he was: shocke,;d 

· 11'/18/68 ,. 

,, 
l<C ~4:..1so .. 

:_,. ·:": /' · of_· --~=-A-.:---,;..,.~=-: ..;.._-----~-File'#_··----'-...,.,._~____....~--~--....:._:_,;,-
. ' ~ / 

, SA ·ELMER R~ FLETCHE'.R:bjc 
b. . .; 

Y..,.. .. -""'-.,..,..----:-------:--~------,---.-;,-.zi _.;__~ _____ ____:: ______ Date d ictc;ited __ . --· ,_,: __ ,;____..,.._ __ _ 

:his d~cumerit conloins neither_- re~?mmendol_i~ns nor c~n~lusi~ns of th~ F:8'1. It is the property· of the FBI oncl Is loaned to your,-ag~i;\c;, 
,t and_ ,ts conten.ls ore not to be d1strrb_uted outside your agency. · · · ' · 

8· ,, 'j't ·, 
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at its contents and without checking the -accuracy of·· the 
facts expressed his disl)leasure to WARD ·on the day after 
publication. BEVIS_ observed that WARD was invited to 
do an article on the school, not on the background of the 
instructor or the RAY case. WARD'S only comment was, 
"Well that's news." 

9-

., ... 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
_. .: ~.-,._ .. ~. -· .. 

Date ___ l_t_i_2_6._/_6·_8_·, ____ _ 

. ' 

Lieutenant RALPH·t. :GREEN·• 1017 West 3rd Stre~t, 
El· Dorado, Kansas• advised he is employed by the El _'Dbl:'ado;. · 
Department of Public Safety. «!ind attend-4 ,an a:lvanced fi~gerprin~ . 
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas_ Police Department· · · · . • 
during the,·second, week of 'September. l.968. · .. Lieuteinailt GREEN . 
,said the class was taught by: Mr. GEORGE SONEBRAKE of 'the FBI,..·' 
and ··tasted· for one week. . . . . 

Lieutenant_ GREEN said1he .. (?lass was for law ~nf_orcemen:t 
officers only and he never observeq any repc:,rters or- peop·le · 
·from. the. news media· in ·the class· room du-ring the· class .. sessions. 

, Lieutenant GREEN said the only ·time he. saw anyone from tl)~ · 
news media was ·a KTVH-TV·came:ram~,, w.ho took some.pictµres 
of Mr. BONEBRAKE, but this . was during one of::, their recesses 
and nothing was said on this occasion regarding the RAY case~ 

.Lieutenant GREEN said he at no time heard Mr.; "ir;,,< 
BONEBRAKE discuss the . RAY case with repo~ters or -members . 
of the class during a :recess. According to Lieutenant · 

· GREEN .. the only time be did hear Hr •. BONE~RAl<E discuss the 
RAY case .was during class and he did recall Mr. BONEBRAKE 
say that he had. testified in England'}· at the extradition , 
proceedings and hi~. testimony was that- ·-he had compa~d the 
latent fingerpri_nts obtained f.rom evidence in Ma,phis., ; 

, Tennessee, with known. fingerprints· of JAMES EARL RAY and found 
they were ·_identical. · · 

Lieutenant GREIDl said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the· 
members of·the class not to discuss' anything rega?ding the 
RAY case .or infoxmation he had .furnished during,the class~ 

' .. 
11/19/68 'El Dorado, lCansas · at_· _________ _...... ____ FIie# ___________ ----,. __ __,......_____.;_ __ 

KC .44-760 

ll/19/68 ·-sA 'RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc by _________________________ Oate dictated_· _____________ _ 
.. ." . . . ., ; ' ~ . . ' 

This document c.ontoins neither recomm·endotiol'ls ·nor ~onclusions of th·e FBL'lt Is· th'e property of the FBI and is.· loaned to your ogeqcy: 
it 0°nd ·Hs content& a re not to b:e distributed _outside your. ~gency. . ' . . . . . . 

'• • • I ' • 

' 10 · 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'. 

Odte ___ .,___ __ _._,_ ___ _ 

. .. Offfcer LEE M •.. PADDOCK.JR., 325 .• W~t''Towanda,. 
El 

4 

-Dorado, l<ans as~ . advised he is einpioyed · by ~he El Dorado 
Department _o;f Public' Saf'ety and· attend~d· a Ole week ad'vanaed' 
fingerprinf· s·chool in Wichita; Kansas during ·the.· secQnd . .. "· 
week of September~ 1·9ss, which was sp·onsored by.- the Wichita 
Police Department and •taught by Mr. GEORGE SQNEBRAKE o.{ -the 
FBI. 

. . PADDOCK said he is qui t.e certain no members of the· ..... 
·press, television or radio were- pe:nni tted to. attend the 
class- and·. the only time he saw anyone· connected with. the 
news media in'. the clas_sroom was dur1.ng. a recess when· a 
television cameraman· took some. fllm footage. . 

PADDOCK said he never · was present or n·ever observed .. " 
Mr. BONEBRAKE talking to ·news,men 6th.er than,the above_ mentioned 
televi.sion<'came:raman.and never.heard M~. BONEBRAKE·dfscuss.the 
RAY case 9j. th· newsmen., o~ Dlembers · of the:, ~lc:1.ss during_ a recess9 . 

,. 

· ~- PADDOCK, said Mr.· BONEBRAKt di-d speak b·riefly abo~t :. 
the-: RAY case dUI'ing the class. . He told · the c;J.ae,s he· had ! , · 

testified .at. the· ex.tradi t.ion proceedings in. England and ... 
his testimony concerned t~e ·finding: _of latent fingerprints 
on a gun in Memphis ~nd ·. the comparise>n. o.f the$e · 1atent. . 
fingerp}:\ints with the known fingerp:rints of JAMES EAR{.. 
RAY• which established that RAY was' the' ·person. whohad been 
ar~sted in England .a.nd also the person·whose finge:rprints 
were found on the _gun. 

- • , '. ' :·- . ',!. • .. 

. . PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBR.Al<E cau'tt:ioned the members 
of the· class not to discuss ihe cas41(,outside the classroom ·'·.· 
and · PADDOCK. said h~ liid not hear ei tll•r ·Mr. -BONEBRAKE ·o:r: ·any, .. 
member· of the class discuss Ube- case;. ., . · . 

. -~r .. ··:,', > . 

. ·- , .. l . 

":..'' 

· .11/19/68 · 

fcl 

. ' 

. El' ~orado~~ Kansas· .;:~~C 44-7~0·_·;;<;·;'(:':: 
On, ____ ----"----'-.:---d at _______ --,,:..·•--.----'-----·· ~lie#_·-~.------------

, 
. ., ,. , 

· ;·11/'20-✓ ss . . SA ·RICHARD'h.L•-~ ,ECIStRG: bj c .. . . ., ~ - . 
' ,., '<. 

by.__,; ___ __;;._.-:... __ ,,___ _______ ""-'----------'----,,-,.-~·•·_··';...-·· ·Date di'c:tated _________ __ 
, .' I . -,.< ' • •~~ / • •/ • , :· • - . ; • ' , ,I. • . I. • . :: , :. •·' • • 

This document conta1,TS neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB-1,. 11_ ls, th,e pr·operty ·6f the .FBI and Is. loaned to..·your agency; 
itanditstontentsarenot.tobedlstrlbuted"outsldeyour,agenc:y, ,\ .• ·' .. ,,.,·. . . '. · ·.,- ·:··,. . . 

.} . . . . . . ' ~ , . . .. 
· ; .... ,, . ,·.· ... 11:.·_·. . .. ,::·· ; !~ 

.· .. ·, 

. ,i 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 

Da.te_· --1-1-/-2~8-,~' 6-8--------,. 

. MORRIS HERRON• Val:ley Center~ Police '.Officer, recalled, 
attending t;i .school on. the, subject of.' fingerprints con~ucted by 
a Mr. BONEBRAKE, of· the Far, a± .. the Police Academy, ·Wichita', . 
Kansas, during early part of September, 1968 • 

. HERRON said he was present at every·session and . 
did ·not hear Mr. · BONEBRAl<E.,or any member of the class· conduct 
a p~ss conference· or have any con tact with the" pres·s on· any · 
subject other than the school itself". Mr. HERRON recalled 
representatives of the news media being at the school., He 
thought it was the last day, Friday, September 13, 1968, on" 
the occasion of the grad\.i'ation of the class members. At this 
time he <observed s·trangers around the halls of. the academy with 
movie cameras, therefor.e~ concluded 1hey were television came~amen. 
He did not recognize. any of these .·persons.. ·.He could· not remember 
if. Mr. BONEBRAKE was present cit the school· at this time .• 

HERRON was most emphatic in recalling.no members 
of the press were in the . clO!:JENi mee1ing:S of the. school wherein 
Mr •. BONEBRAKE i.instructed on the subject of .fingerprints. 

At an early date of the school~ · exact date not 
recalled~ HERRON mentioned some member o.f .the class asked 
a direct question of BONEBRAKE concerning the use of latent 
fingerprints in the JAMES EARL RAY case. In response 1o .. this· 
question, BONEBRAKE observed he had testified i'n the hearing .. 
of. RAY at London, England, earlier ·in the year that fingerprints 
were introduced to establish the identity· of RAY. BONEBRAKE 
elabor,ated on this point to the ertent he-mentioned he had 
testified that known ·prints of RAY from Missouri State• 
Penitentiary were identical with the questioiJed prints o'f 
the suspect in custody of the English authorities. · 

HERRON recalled BONEBRAKE declined to·· di.scuss this 
case further mentioning· oomething- to the effect this was still 
a pending case eJnd FBI policy did not_ permit. the pul.>.lic disclosure 
of such information. 
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HERRON volunteered he had read the article 
" appearing in the Wichita Beacon of .about Septembef"' 12, :1968, 

and he did no.t hear BONEBRAKE or a ·member of the:'fitlg•rprint 
class mention such facts to the press. · . 

f 

•' 
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. . Offi.cer·_CHARLES F •. StEWART',·.·Depa;~ent .of Publi~ 
· Safety, El Dorado, Kansaa, ·home addre$s., 113 Ea.st Sth Street, 
El Dorado, Kansas.· ·. advised he attended a~ advanced fingerprin_t 
school sponsored by the Wichitaj ,Kansas Police Department duX'ing. 

·the second week of September• 1968. STEWART said the cl.ass was 
taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of·the FBI and lasted .for one 

· week. 

STEWART said the class was ·restricted to members 
of -law enforcement agenc::ies orily and he never observed any 
member of ·the press, racl_i.o .or television· in ~e, cl{issroom 
during the· time the ~lass wa.s in ses.sion. Mr. STEWART sala 
-abo~t the next to last day of the class he recalled· a television · 

. cameraman taking some pictures, but.· did not hear. OX' obter{le Mr. · 
BONEBRAKE make any statements on --thi& occasion about the RAY 
case. 

_ STEWART said he atm time heard· Mr •. BONEBRAKE discuss 
the. RAY case with members of the· news- media or members .o.f the 

· ciass : during. recesses. STEWART sai.4 the· only ·time he heard ,: 
Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the-RAY .case was during.class and this 
was only to illut;1trate a pqint in how latent f inge~prints 
could. be used to identi_fy an individual with a. crime., STEWART 
said Mr. BONEBRAKE did mention that he· had t testified iri the . 
extraditionproceedings in.England to identify RAY as.the person 
who was identical with ... the individual who had been ·in the 
penitentiary ~s JAMES EARL ~Y in 1'issouri and. also identical·, · 
with· the person whose_ fingerprints were .. found on a w~apon :-found, 
near. the crime scene iri Memphis, 'Tennessee. :, · · · 

STEWART said Mr. a·ONEBRAKE. told the ·class he _did 
not want . them to dis_cuss, anything he.· had told them about the 
RAY..·case outside the classroom. 

11119/6.8 · El Dor~do, Kansas 
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The fol..lowing inves_tigation:o was conducted by 
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:, . 

AT WICHITA,· ·KANSAS: 
' '.. . ' . . . 

Lieutenant JORDAN JON:ES', Laborato~y· Investig~torf1 .... 
Wichita Police Department, adv,i$ed November 19, ;19·6?·, he was 
in attendance at the school in which Mr. BONEBRAKE lectured·. ···"· 
He stated there were no members ._of the press in the class. 
He ,stated that .he assisted BONE~BRAKE- in every··way he could : : :.:<· 

and he was the. p~rson whQ introduced ·a· member of the press,. 
whose name he did· not recall, ~ BONEBRAKE~ · He stated tha.t .·. 
at this -ume the class :took: -a break and. BONEBRAKE· -spoke .:to this. 
memb~r of the press for a very" short period of. time. JONES . . 
stated. he could not remember what was discussed. JONES st:ate·d .. 
he did'recaJ.l, however, that' after he read the newspaper article 
concerRing BONEBRAKE and the RAY case, -<he wondered how ·the press 
agent could have' written such a complete article concerning his ·. 
interview with "BONEBRAKE· when he had been> with him s.uch a short 
time. JONES stated he was·with. BONEBRAKE durj.ng·the ·breaks. in:the 

· event he could b-~ of any. assistance, :and. tio t\trther)ress ·inquiries_ 
were.made. JONES stated the only.:otherfoceasion ~hen the-news · 
media came was when a local television station .took photographs· 

' .of BONEBRAKE. JONES stated th.at at-'no time did ·he hear BONEBRAKE 
discuss anything concerning the RAY'_ca~e with any -of the news· 
media. JONES stated.that during the· class BONEBRAKE told.th~m 
how the la terit prints· had been. identifi~d wlth th..ose of RAY. · .. · .. 
and how _many e·limfnation prints they had: •. He st~ted:· BONE~R~ 
also stated he ha_d testi~ied to ~e: idfi!nt·if'icati'on· of ·R.AY 1 s:. ·., 
prints, but.· furnished no" details. .., ' 

. , -.. ;';'. -
~.,. ·"'. 
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,~,. , ART. STONE, 'Chief of Security,. Wfchi tai State Un'i~ersity.,--: · 
a:ayised that while he was ·-a.:member o'f the· Sedg~ick County Sheri:ff's 
Offiqe 

1 
Wichita, he attended ~ fingerprint school held ·in Wichita, . 

which, was operated by GEORGE BONEB.RAKE io{• the~:Id~ntif~c.atio•n ~ivisioh . 
of. the FBI. He said the school was ·}:leld _in about September,, ,196 8, and .. 
only duly accredited law ep.forceitent.· officers Were in_': attendan:ce' · . 
at this ~001. · · · · 

_ STONE said; that :ch1ring one bre.ak period in this sch_ool 
· he -saw a l9cal newspaper· reporter bei~g introduce,d · to- Mr. BONEBRAKE 
. by an unrecalled nuamber of the Wichita~. Kansas 'Polic~ _Departmant. . 

STONE· said he was not ce:rtain, b~t thought this r~porter might. 
be BERNIE WARD. He said. ai though· he did not hear the '-entire .' . .. . 
convers_a-tion ]>:etween this person and BONEBRAKE, :.he -thought ~e·· heard 
this. person obtaining background information _regarding B0NEBRA1CE. . 
He said. he did not hear any conversatibn:• between these two · 
regarding the JAMES EARL J{AY. ciise. · · · 

STONE did · advise that BONEBRAKE did mention the· RAY 
· case after receiving ·an inquiry from.so~~one in _the ,finge:r'print 

cl?,.ss. In this connection "he explained' to the ,class how laten:ts 
and partial latents. :re_ceived :from ·various. sourQas and see.JRing~y 
unrelated at the time they were obtained later .turn out.to be···· 
related matters and excellent evidence· material •.. · BONEBRAKE " 
did mention that he ·had travelled to London, Erigand in' connection_·. 
with the RAY case to testify that· t}1e fingerprints of the man ' 
in custody.there were identical with t}:le known fingerprints of 
JAMES EARL RAY who had et?caped from th·e Missouri State Pris~_ri, 
Jefferson City, Missouri•. ·He said he is certain BONEBRAKE only 
mentioned the RAY case to show s·ome of tne conditions a/fing~tiprint -:-. 
man would work under and the necessity .Qf obtaining and maintaining 
prints. 

STONE said the RAY case was· only· one . of many , . 
illustrations used by BONEBRAKE for demonstrq.tions;- in ·the classi) . 
to make a point about a certain phase or' ite~ in the training. He 
said BONEBRAKE did-not.discuss the RAY case at any length and 
always cautioned· the - p~rsons in the. class about . any. fu~~her 
discussion. of. this mater. ..,, ' ·· '· · 

11/19/68 Wichita, K<tnsas · 
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Detective . Sergeant DEAN BERG;;. Sedgwi~ County 
Sheriff's Office. ftjrnished the following info~ation: · .. 

· . . He recently attende~ a· fingerj)rint _"school in Wichita, -. 
. Kansas at which ·time GEORGE BONl!BRAlcE of the FBI· was the instructo.r. 
He said no n·ewspaper repoPters wenr lJ'l'·,attendance at this sclloo1l 
sino.e it was for law enforcement official~ only. · 

. ' . . I; . ~. . _. 

He· said that·; on abou-t the· third. or fourth day _of -·, .. : 
the . school _he s··aw an unknown Bl'Ul talki_ng to BONEBRAKE and h_e ~a~ 
_of_ th' .·_opii:ti?n this .person ·was. a Jjew$p~per re:porter., :i,.ow4:ver! .: • •. _ · • 
since he d.1.d ,.,not kn()w the., man he :lS not certain- of this information. · 

_ He said this \-:onv.rsa tioii'_ tool< f-\4c• during ·a brea]<. · in' the 'cla$,$es . 
~ and w•s probably about 10-: to 15 ,.minute,. in length. "·BE-RG saiq :.he · 

did not know' the te~t of their conversation. · . _ . •·. ._ ·· 

. -BERG ·said BONEBRAKE mentioned. the JAMES EARL ,RAY Cctse . in 
ane .Qf the classes and apparently did this to show .how import~n;t 
pa~tial and latent priµts can be in. a case. :He· said in thi-$: '.~ / 
conversation BONEBRAKE mentioned . that ·a_· partial latent · print had 
been ·obtained ln the ltAY case and went on to $how drbat what, ::. · "_ 
appeared to be unrel~ted. items -at the :time _ .they' are -obtained. ;!ater. 
turn ·:o~t tQ. be· related in some manner.·. ~ae_: further ·ac1visecl ·t1ia.t, 

' ~ _:. . . . ' : . ., . . ' - . ' : ' . . .. . ' , . 

. BONEBRAKE said he compared the- f1ngerpr:i.nts of .the. man -in .cys.~pdy 
':- ·:irij/,~,.£ugland:with -the known fi'ngerpri·n~Si'-:Of J~~--~RL-:~M¥-~no had 

~.SccU)ed from the Missc;,uri S•te. Penit_11n1=1:i~~~M'.".ft>und .·they· w~rE(' 
i A--. 't1··~1. ·. ,i . . . ' . .• .· ·--.. ,· \-19:11 •,, -~•·... ;• . 

. ,· ~ 

BERG advised . that BONEBRAKE taiked · about a ~-.ber of _ 
cases,. without -mentioning :a lot of ·names, and in each case poin'te,d. 

-·out how certai11··. i t•ms of ~vidence ca~· b•come · ve-uy impo~"tant · to· ·- . 
. a -pase._ BONEBRAKE;: wolJJ.d. show how rate.n,ts· obtained· ._fr.om· v'ari"ous · 
. ~-a-nd SQDletimes unlikely places would be'',ilpo~tant~ .- BE~G said.~~/ 
· far as he is concerned BONEBRAKE .was a ·excellent 'inQtructor.' . 

. ' . . ~- .. 

. ''! 
,- ·, .. • ,; .. 

-~'.""""·.,_.:;:··~---:---------'-......--~--:-:-~-____,..----'-.....-..r..•:: ---,,-----:-----'--____;_;_....;___·._,. __ ~~~-:---.~:.:..::'··: ···~·t :~:...1;,--.:..;_____.: __ .. r ;. 

. . ·'• -· . . ," 

· on_' _l_l_/_1_9_/_6_8_· _at--,,---W_i_• ch_i_· _t_a ...... ,_· _K_a_n __ s_a_s ______ f ile#___,--:-:-l<_C--:'-· __ 4_~--i_?._&_o-~----'-..,....;.,.:.. __ _ 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ: 

AT WICHITA, KANSAS: 

Detective Sergeant, WARREN MALONE, Laboratory 
Investigator, Wichita Police Department, advised November 
19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE. 
He stated to the best of _his knowledge, there were no members 
of the press in this class. He stated he recalled that a 
member of the press did come to the school and they took 
a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk. with-- him. He stat_ed 
he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was 
no more.than ten minutes. MALONE stated he did not know 
of any further inquiries by the press. He stated that during 
the class, BONEBRAKE was questioned concerning the RAY case. 
BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for 
examination and checking fingerprint cards and how they 
eliminated them and identified the prints.as those of RAY. 
He also told them he had gone to England a:nd testified, but 
MALONE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said he had 
testified to. M\LONE stated that BONEBRAKE told the class 
that the RAY case was still pending and for th.em not to discuss 
it outside the class; the information he furnished them ·-was 
solely for the classes l>enefi t. · 
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-
JAIIES D. LAZELLE, Undersheriff, Cowley County 

Sheriff's Departaent, was contacted at the Winfield Police 
Station. He furnished the following information: 

He attended each session of an advanced finger­
print school conducted froa September 9, 1968 through 
Septeaber 13, 1968, at the Wichita Police Acadeay, Wichita, 
Kansas. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE. 
This school was conducted by the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
for full-tiae law enforceaent officers of Police and Sheriff's 
Departments. 

The JAMES EARL RAY case was mentioned while dis­
cussing latent fingerprints, their location and lifting, 
and their use in testimony to identify an individual. 
BONEBRAKE stated that he had been able to give testi■ony 
as to RAY's identity, based OD fingerprints. There were no 
newsaen present when the RAY case was mentioned. 

Newsmen froa TV Channel 12, and from The Wichita 
Beacon, were present on one or two occasions, during recess 
breaks, for the purpose of obtaining information pertaining 
to the fingerprint school. Be at DO time heard the RAY 
case mentioned while newsmen were present. 

-------------------------------------- tlh 

On ___ 1_1_1_2_0_/_6_8_at __ W_i_n_f_i_e_l_d_· ,_Ka __ n_s_a_s _____ Fi le # ___ ~_C_4_4_-_7_6_o _____ _ 
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Date·----------

CECIL JAIIBS LOWER, 227 Randoa Road, Sergeant, 
Arkansas City Police Depart■ent, was contacted at the 
Arkansas City Police Station. Re furnished the following 
inforaation: 

.. 
Be attended an advanced fingerprint school at 

the Wichita Police Departaent, Wichita, Kansas, from 
Septeaber 9, 1968 through septeaber 13, 1968. This school 
was sponsored by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and 
was conducted by GEORGE BOMEBBAD. Re understood that this 
school was open to law enforceaent personnel only. 

Be recalls that the JAIIES EARL RAY case was 
■entioned during the regular class period. It was clearly 
understood that in1or•tion pertaining to the RAT case was 
not to be discussed with anyone outside the class. The RAY 
case had COIie up in connection witb the locating, lifting, 
preserving, and presenting findings in testiaony, concerning 
latent fingerprints. BOMBBRAIB aentioned having elven 
testiaony as to BAY's identity. 

Representatives of TV Channel 12, and a photographer 
that took still pictures were present at the school, during 
a recess, on one day during the session. Re did not know 
who the still photographer represented, but assuaes it was a 
news aedia. Moving pictures were taken of class 111811bers and 
a still picture was posed for by BOimBllAD and a class 
aeaber, during the break. Re does not bow of any interview 
that newsaen had with BOBEBRAD. 

Tbe only aention that he heard •de of the RAY 
case during the tiae the newsaen were present, was when the 
representative of the Wichita Police Departaent introduced 
GEORGE BOIIBBBAD to the newsaea. At tbat ti•, the •n 
aakiDg tile introductions stated that GEORDE BOBEBRAD was 
one of the aen who had worked on the RAY case. 

11/20/68 Arkansas City, Kansas KC 44-760 
On ______ at ______________ File # ___________ _ 

SA JAIIES B. KELLY :ERV 11/21/68 
by ____________________ _ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 11/27/68 Date _________ _ 

KENNETH MOUSER, 223 E. 11th, Records and Identi­
fication Officer, Wellington Police Department, was contacted 
at his hoae. He furnished the following inforaation: 

Be attended each session of an advanced fingerprint 
school conducted at the Wichita Police Department Acadeay, 
Wichita, Kansas, froa Septe■ber 9, 1968 through Septeaber 13, 
1968. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation. It was his understanding 
that the school was conducted for Police and Sheriff's 
Officers, and was a "closed" school, with no one other than 
full-ti■e peace officers invited to attend. 

On one day during the school, there were represent­
atives fr<>11 Channel 12 TV, and a photographer froa the 
Wichita Beacon present at the Acadeay, during a recess, for 
the purpose of obtaining information pertaining to the 
fingerprint school. He did not know any of the representatives 
fro■ the TV station, but he was personally acquainted with· 
the Wichita Beacoli reporter, JAMES WAMPLER. WAIIPLER had 
asked hi■ to pose with BONEBRAKE for a photograph as if 
BONEBRAKE was pointing out points of interest on two 
enlargements of fingerprints, and he had done so. This 
photograph was taken in a side office, off of the classroom. 
He heard DO ■ention aade of any specific case, either Bureau 
or otherwise, during the tiae that the photographs were being 
taken. Later that night he had seen his picture on 
television, over Channel 12. 

He at no ti■e observed and was not aware of any 
newsman having a personal interview with BONEBRAKE. 

/The JAIIES EARL RAY case was mentioned during the 
fingerprint school while there were DO Dewsaen present. At 
that ti■e BOMEBRAD pointed out that he had been able to 
give testiaony concerning RA.Y's identity through the use of 
fingerprints. 

MOUSER recalls having read an article in the 
Wichita Beacon, giving what were alleged to have been facts 
of the KAY case, and he had been greatly surprised tbat any 

11/19/68 at _ __.w .... e-.l-1.-.-in~gl!l,-t_o __ n __ , --IC&--D-B-•-•---- File # ___ IC ... C-.4 ...... 4 .... -=---7.M!6:.MO:...__ ____ _ 

SA JAIIES B. KELLY:BNV by ____________________ _ 
Date dictated ----------

11/21/68 
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newsman would· have been~,able to-. obtain as detailed facts 
as appeared to be quoted in thearti~le. 
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Date_·----------,-------

Lieut•n~t G. W~ ltEED; Police Department, Derby, 
Kansas, observed he attended~ fingerprint school at the 
Wichita, Kansas Poli~ Academy during early Septembe~.1968. 
This school was instruct~d by a Mr. BONEBRAKE, introd.uced as 
·the foremost latent and single firigerprint e~pert from·.· FBI' · 
Headquarters, Washington,D.C. 

In· addi ti-On REED said he underst~od from a source 
unrecalled that BONEBRAKE had ·recently returned fro~ England. 
where he had. offered fingerpint · testimony in th~ JAMES EARL~- . 

··RAY case. REED felt he .heard this from some other ·~ember· pf :the 
class, but could no_t be sure on this point.. · · ·· 

! In any event he was certain he did not lu\ar it · from 
anyone in· the presence of any representative of the·· news media. 
On this point Lieuten~t REED said.he thought a .... newspap4:!r . · 
reporter and television cam~raman appeaped during the middle 
of the week at the cl~ss, room, but, wre .at no time, pres.ent 

· during. the closed $.nstruction periods of ·the. s'chool.· , At 
.best they wf!re. in•. the ·hall way outs~de tb.e .·class · or in the 
classroom dur~nJ th4! rece·ss· periods.·.·· 

. REED recalled that at .. 1he outset .. of .. the, course 
a quEStion by some class member was .dj~rected. to BONEBRAKE ·con-·, 
ce·rning the fingerprint testimony in-' the .JAMES EARL RAY". case •. _ 
BONEBRAKE cautioned·the class he was not at liberty,to discuss 
this,_ case in· detail, but coul<i sa}'t;/ he had testified to the 
identity of RAY ,based on fingerprittt ·examination at the hearing_ 
in London., REED said h.e.· had no _.recollection of additional 
comments by anyone c-dnce.rning the. RAY case: •. '; . - . ' ,;, 

11/19/68 at De~bY., -'Kansas· : KC .·4_.'tt .. -,· .'760 
.Fi I~#:_.------.-,-----------:.....,....,_.....___.;.._ 

SA ELMER ·R. FLETCHER:bJ·c 11/:il/68. by _______________________ Oate dictated-------~-........., 
• • l 1• 

This document cont<;iins neither r'ecommendotion·s ~or conclusi~ns of the FBI. It.is the property· of the'-FBi ond is l@oned to you~ 9genfr: 
it and its contentii ore not to be distributed outside your agency-;, . . . . ·, . . . 

·,. _231, 
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Optional Form Noo 10 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO . . ALL SPECIAL AGENTS 

FROM /~c (44-760) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
COST DATA 

DATE: 12/24/68 

NOo 68-179 

Each Agent is requested to submit to SA THOMAS J . 
. CONNOLLY by COB 12/31/68 via routing slip number of hours spent 
on the MURKIN case in the month of December, broken down as to 
regular and overtime hours, total mileage estimated or actually 
driven in Bucars on the case and any unusual or out of the 
ordinary costs in connection with this case. 

cc - 66-232 

TJC:B 
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Optional Form Noo 10 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO : ALL SPECIAL AGENTS 

FROM f~C (44-760) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
COST DATA 

• 

DA TE : 12 / 2 4 / 6 8 

NOo 68-179 

Each Agent is requested to submit to SA THOMAS Jo 
~~ONNOLLY by COB 12/31/68 via routing slip number of hours spent 
on the MURKIN case in the month of December, broken down as to 
regular and overtime hours, total mileage estimated or actually 
driven in Bucars on the case and any unusual or out of the 
ordinary costs in connection with this caseo 

cc - 66-232 

TJC:B 

J/ JI - '~) {' (/ , / ;!__ t 1__,, 

->t.AttCHED .,,~INDEXED_/ 
SERIALIZED potl FILED.--,-d=:. -

DEC 2G 1988 1 

FBI - KANSAS Cl rv 
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"Just P':!blished 

• 
"! 100 a ~Y 

"(one7iuiicfiiedl!rdollars) 

"The Greatest Police :Fraud :Iver _____________ ,_ 

~BE JAMBS BABL RAY HOAX 

"Once again, the world is being fooled, deliberately 
_and grossly, about the true background of a sensational Jl'Urder 
and the real identity of the killer.And again - as in the closely 
related l'ennedy .Murder Praud - the deception is wrought by the 
investigating authorities themselves. 

"Bverythipg you have read in the papers about the way 
James Barl Ray allegedly escaped fro• prison, how he kil1ed Dr. 
Martin lather King, how he was identified as the al.ayer and how 
he was finally bunted down as a result of "crack international 
detective work'' is false and fraudulent. The whole story J.a a hoax 
concocted by the PBI and executed with the help of other police · 
authorities at home and abroad-for the purpose of d1Yerting atten­
tion from and shielding the real aurderer of Dr. Kine, whose iden­
tity and whereabouts are welL-known to the FBI. 

"Bvery aspect of thi• official fraud :ts thoroughly 
explored, and the whole gigantic lwiJtdle is ruthlea•lr exposed 
in the present report by -

"J O A C B I M J O E S T lE H 

the first of the Warren Report critics and :the onltr.::ter who 
carried his exposure of the l'ennedy Murder l'raud- t h to its 
bitter end.The report is based on a painstaking private inves­
tigation undertaken with the help of -devoted _friends in. the VSA., 
Canada, Brit~in and other countries concerned. Here 'are aoae of 
its highld.8,hta: 

"l .. The assa .. :lution of Dr. llartin Luther Ung- Jr. 
was planned by a group of Southern politicians and businessiien 
affiliated with the • 11.ux Klan, the llinuteaen ~~d_ Geor~e Wallace's­
American In.dependent Party. Its purpose was to •b~ fear -·into 
the hearts of the black people and to deprive'"'•• of ;•ffective 
leadership. · _ -

~ ;. • I ,' • 

"2 - Bew Orleans, where the ·plot to •~..-laa-te. Pr~•ident 
John F. Kennedy had been hatched (in part, anr,ayr~• -also the· 
focal point of the conapiracy againat Dr. King - ,·,_r;lar~ne _fact 
ignored by the l'BI and gloss•d over 111 the ,press,; for :Obvious 
reasons.. ·· ... \ 

~ ·I ·•• •-... 
. .,. -~-
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w3 - In the early planning stage - well over a year 

before Dr. King was shot at Jlemphis - contact was established 
between tha plotters and James Barl Ray who at the tille was still 
an inmate of the .Missouri State Penitentiary. Ray, a convict with 
a long criminal record, -expressed willingness to do any kind ef 
job expected of hill for a suitable fee (agreement was reached on 
the basis of, 12,000 to - 15,000, according to perforunce.) 

"4: - Ray did not escape .from prison, he -was aurrepttti01lS1f 
let out with the consent of the Warden who went ao far as to cir: .. 
cu1ate to police authorities a false set of fingerprints designed 
to foil any chantfe recapture ot the "fugitive." 

"5 - Ray was never considered for the sniper's part. 
After aore than 13 years t11ent in prison, he would hav·e been 
totally incapable of killing a aan, at a distance of 205 feet, 

~ '. l. i 

with a single wel11'aced rifle· shot. Bather, It.is role- was to .. 
be that of a decoy with instructions to plant false evide•ce, 
scatter about aisleading clues and lay a false trail of flight in 
order to throw off potential pursuers of the real saiper. 'Unbeknown 
to hill, of ceurse, Bay had alao been picked by the plotters as an 
ideal fall guy - for there is no aore defenaelesa human. being 
than an escaped convict - after he had given his performance as 
a decoy. It was the old Oswald story all over again, with alight 
variations. 

"6 - A key element of the stratagem ,ras to create a 
fictitious double personality ahared by Bay and hia acooaplice, 
the real sniper. They were 118n of sillilar appearance who studi­
ously enhanced their likeness in looks, dress, speec11Land behavior 
and carefully coordinated their activities. Tbey drove exactly 
the same make and JIOdel of cars, used the same driver's license 
(one the original, the other a duplicate) and, in the final 
stage of their adventure, traveled abroad on two copiesof the 
same false paasport. 

"7 - Dr. King was not shot from Mrs. Bessie Brewer's 
flophouse window; instead, tne fatal shot came from: a Memphis 
replica of the famous grassy knoll of Dallas. 

"8 - After the shootins, Ray and his confederate, the 
real assassin, took off almost aiDlulaaneously in 1'8ntical white 
Mustangs, but in different direction$. While Bay drove to Atlanta, 
for his fiaal performance as a decoy, the assassin headed for 
Jlilwaukee, for a reunion with his girl friend. -

"9 - The two men met again, ahortlr later, in Toronto 
where they shed their previous joint persona ity (Bric Starvo 
Galt) and adopted a new one (Ramon George. Bneyd). •1th the help 
of the CIA, which had previouslr used the ,ooc1·services of Kric 
s. Galt (the real killer, not Ray) on• passport in that·naae 
was obtained in Toronto and another shortly la.ter in Lisbo~ 

,· 

:~ 
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"10 - Barly tn·the·gaae, the l'BI found out that there 

were 'lti.oBric Starvo Galtse.~nd that one of them was the escaped 
convict Jaaes ~l Bay. -ut when they learned the identity of 
the other - a veteran CIA·operative who had also ppaticipated in 
the assassination of President John P. Kennedy - they were appalled. 
This man was taboo; he enjoyed protection at the highest level. 
Be could not be .arrested, IIUCh leas brOugbt to trial, lest the 
truth about the Kennedy Murder J'raud. c._ out into the open. 

"11 - So the tracks now were further blurred with the 
active help of the FBI, which gave chase only to Bay while 
aiding his alt~r :f!' the real asa·assin, to hide abroad. Fantas­
tic? Maybe, but a so the truth. 

''12 - The crowning glory of it all, hewever, was the 
allllOst simultaneous arrest at both Bneyd.s at London Airport 
on June 8, 1968, the first at 6:30 •••• ~7 de•ig11 and the second 
at 11:15 a.a. by acc1dent, one arriving by plane from Li•bon and 
the other attelllJ)ting to leave London on a Bruuels~bound plane. 

' 

"13 - How 800.tland Yard was in a real -- quandary, for 
the last thing the DI wanted was to ha•e two Sneyda delivered 
into its hands. So the two police agencies connived to hush up 
the truth about-the double arrest and pretend that only one man­
Bay - had been caught. 

"14 - Then after a cynically rigged extradition_ hearing 
in Bow Street Court, J.oadon, the-J:Ui.pless ex-convict was bundled 
off to the United States to stand trial in Memphis for the aurder 
of Dr.· .King, although all participants in thill macabre police 
farce are well aware that Ray did not kill the lfep-o leader. 

"15 - Jleabwhile, the real assassin had been quietiy 
spirited away to a foreign haven where he is•to await his next 
assigmaent under tie protection of the CIA. 

-----------------------------
"TBB JAMFB Bill. BAY BOAX is a millleol_!:aphed (not printed) 

report of about 30,000 words which is not intended for general 
circulation and cannot be given widespread distribution at this 
time.It is designed for a select clientele of thoughtful and 
discerning people who care tor truth and justice and who can 

. afford to pay a cOOd prioe tor an exclusive report_ of necessal:'ily 
liaited circulation on a matter of the higmtst public interest. 

"Bestr :let ions 

"l - Orders fro11,book dealers are not wanted and will 
not be filled unless accompanied by prepa,-.nt in fu11. Ho 
trade discount will be allowed. · . 
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,.2 - Ho orders can be accepted frQm. any person d·irectly 

connected with the James Karl Bay trial as judge, juror, public 
prosecutor, defense attorney, warden etc. 

"3 .. Except where an order emamtes from a library, 
academic institution, learned society, newspaper, magazine or 
other news media, the seocler must certify that he or she is not 
connected with the Ray trial in any official capacity. 

"4 - No copies will be sold to the three top criminals 
in the nation, to wit Lyndon B. Johnson, J. Bdgar Hoover and 
Richard Helms, who are jointly respoAsible for this gigantic 
ll11ax, as they were for the·Kennedy Jl&Qider Praud, an~ who have 1 

~!3 qualms about setting in motion anotlter grave miscarriage of 
justice, equal to the sacrifice of Lee H. Oswald. 

"5 - Order·s from libraries are welcome and wUl benefit 
of a 20~ discount on the established price of one hundred dollars 
a copy. 

•'Address all orders to: 

"Joachill Joesten 
87-70 173nt Street 
Jamaica 11432 
New York City' USA 

''No revie.w copies 

"No orders '~n •PE~al' 

accepted 

"Important: If no aclmowledg aent of your order ill received within 
a reasonable period of time, this may be due to interference by 
the postal authorities (it has happened. before). In that case, 
send a duplicate order or follow-up letter to Joa.chill Joesten, 
c/o Rahi■•, Munich 13, Griegstr. 13, Germany. All orders emanating 
from Burope ahould also be sent to that address, rather than to 
Mew York. 
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''The· ff.t-iti!!S• of Joachia J'oesten 

"about the assassination c;f President John P. Xennedt 

"A Trade Books 

''The Dark Side of ~ndon B. Johnson 
(witn a lirge sect n about lils roTe in the aurder 
of his predecessor) 272 pp., cloth J 10.00 
Peter Dawnay, Ltd., London, SepteDlber 1968 

''Bow l'enned,: Was Killed~- 192 pp., paperback - 3.50 
Peter Dawnay Ltd., Loo on, · A~!P, 1968 

"The Garrison Bnquirl.J 158 pp., paperback J a.oo 
Peter Dawnay, Ltd.,~London, October 1967 

"Marina Oswald (Oswald of the CIA), 165 pp., cloth J 5.00 
Peter Dawnay, Ltd. , Lond9J14.:u~f)l167 

"OSWALD : THE TRUTH, 372 pp., cloth 
Peter Dawnay, Ltd., London, July 1967 

J 7.50 

"Oswald - Assassin or Fall 9':!l (rare book - out qf ~ 10.00 
print) ~6 pp., documen-tary section, cloth, Jlarzani , 
• Munsell, Inc., New York, June 1964 and The Merlin Press, 

London, Jan.1965 · 

''Die Wahrheit uber den Kennedy-Mord (in German) 
366 pp., clotfi, lurlch, Septea6er 1966 

J e.oo 

"La verite sur le caa de Jack Rubf (in l'rench) J 
11D pp., paperbacii (Iarge format, Piirli, lliy 1967 

=m_a::p---,......,.nWPPff 41& M W W ► ■■-- ·■ 1WY ... , -, ··- _, ____ ·-- ····--
''Note: Prices for the aboVe.trade books.refer to signed copies 

which can be obtained dnl·y directly froa the author 

1'8 M~graphed Publications, issued bf the author h~el:f 

''The case Against the ICennedy Clai, May 1968 J 15.00 
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• 
·~ ~llie Bvfl° ~lei· (The &a11A9dy itlu-d~ l'raud .. · \ · . ·. 
,Lid ~i ~lped tipose It), ·1our~~ •r1•••: 1968-69 11 2,0 •. 00 __ 

''TR1JTB LBTTD, bilfeekly,: --··4a a :,etar~ .J::2~-six -·~nths - - __ _ 

. -~- "4].l, P! iee11 . in US doll.~rs- . ~- :·: · . , .___ , .. 

~ :r.or the printed 16-pap cata~e. "AL~t ot ''Boon J>Y > · 
Joachim .foeste11about the .lssuaination c;,f·President·lennedy" 
in which the above.books and paaphlets a.re describe4.1n 
detail. 

·"Address.a: . .Joachim J'oesten, 17 ... 70 i73rd Street, Jamaica 
11432', Hew ·York City; or Joac.hillt .Toesten, Munich 13,. C.riegstr •. 

13, c/o Bahi•, Geraany."' ·· · · ' . 
, .. 

"I;'• 

; 

. ' 
' ' 
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1/8/89 

AIRTBL. AIR MAIL. 

TO: DIRICl'OB, J'BI (44-38861) 

ROM: 

IUBJBCT: IIIJRKIN 
OOIIB 

•• 

Reference report et BA IIAYJIOIG) B. BOB dated 
12/13/68 at Kanaas City. 

•nclosed are copies ef a broollur• entitled ''The 
James -..Zl aa, lloax" and photeatats et the eDYelope it waa 
mailed in. 

Thi• brochure••• received 1a the 11ail of Warden 
IIAR<B.D B. 8BKSOK1 lliaaouri State Penitentiary, wbO ia turn 
forwarded 1 t to IA RAYIIOIG> B. BOB. .. 

·The brochure ia reportedly a aynep•1• of a boetk 
written bJ JO.ACIIIM JOBSTBR and ia critical of the Bureau., 
Thie br•chure a,lao liata additioaal boolal ~itten by J'Olil'lti . 
regarding the -••••lnation ef Pre■1dent ··JIIIPIDY. : Tbe erislnal 
brochure and envelope are beina maintained in the l'auaa City , 
Office. Cop1e• ot brochure are typed inanuch ·•• the brochure 
1• ia lisht blue mimeoarapb pri11t:L111 and therefore was not · . · 
aatiatactory for Xerex1na. The eaveloptt_ waa t1pitd la black . 
ink thu• it could be Xeroxed. Tbe eavelope ••• apparently. · 
u1iec1 in Germany and the return addr••• listed. on the back . 
of the envelope waa, "J. Joeliten, lluaollen 13, Ort.es•tr. 13, b. 
Rahim" . · · • .. . ' 

Contact i• ·be1q maiatained with Warden lllllfllOR bJ· 
. the Kansas City Office 1a tlae eveat he receive• ad4lt1oa·al · .. 

1Dfor-.t1oa. 

8 Bureau (Bae•~· 8) 
2 lllaphia ·. (Kaea. 4) 

Kanaaa Citr 
:clo 

(7) 

ct)_/' 

(44-1987) 
)j t/- 7 &-!J -tY' < . 

' ' 
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-
S. H. CROUSE 

Warden 

• STATE OF KANSAS 
ROBERT B. DOCKING, Governor 

Area Code: 913 - PArkview 7-3235 

KANSAS STATE PENITENTIARY 
P. 0. Box 2 

Lansing, Kansas 66043 

December 31, 1968 

RE: MORTON, Wilbur o. 
KSP No. 17326 

• 

I interviewed Morton, an inmate of this institution on 
Tuesday, December 31, 1968 (p.m.). Morton's interview con-
sisted of information concerning the killing of Martin Luther 
King by suspect (Missouri Penitentiary Escapee, Ray). Morton 
states to me that he has received his information from numerous 
conversations he has had with an unnamed inmateof this insti­
tution. This inmate X was a friend of Ray's in Jefferson City 
Penitentiary, as good a friend as Ray had. (As my informant 
understands Ray did not have many close friends). This inmate 
X was supposed to have been separated from Ray in the Missouri 
Penitentiary yard several times by a Custodial Lieutenant by 
the name of Holt who is now employed at the United States 
Penitentiary at Leavenworth as Custodial Officer. As inmate X 
stated, Ray had an escape record and so did he from Illinois 
and the institution watched them. My informant stated that 
Ray stated to inmate X he was figuring on trying to escape and 
inmate X agreed to go with him. Their play was to saw the bars 
in I Building basement and some way go through to a water main 
or sewer outside the walls and during the process of making 
arrangment, inmate X wanted to know what they were going to do 
after they got out, where they were going to get money and hole 
up. Ray didn't tell him at first and later on he told inmate X 
that they wouldn't have to worry about a thing especially money 
as they would have a world of money and would be taken care of. 
Then I understand Ray told inmate X that he was going to kill 
Martin Luther King and everything was taken care of. Upon 
learning this, inmate X stated he did not want anything to do 
with this and then backed out escaping with Ray. Although Ray 
did not use the method that they were going to use. Inmate X 
is fairly certain he knows how he escaped. My informant stated 
that the bars in the basement of I Building are supposed to be 
cut and water or sewer line is supposed to run along the outside 
wall, also, a circle band saw blade was supposed to be stolen and 
that was what was used to saw the bars of basement of I Building. 
Ray's brother came to visit him just about a week before he es­
caped. These were just some points to check to see how much truth 
in the story. My informant stated he would talk to a FBI Agent . 
but doesn't want to be drawn into the deal but will talk to an 
agent under the pretext of something to do with his federal time,.­
legal action in court or anything to throw off suspicion and wants 
any information (hat might point to inmate X to show up from in-

- 1 -
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RE: MORTON, Wilbur O. 
KSP NO. 17326 Interview on 12-31-68 Cont. 

vestigation on the outside as he stated inmate X said the reason 
he has not said anything before now, was because he was afraid 
of getting his throat cut. My informant stated he is afraid of 
something happening to him if information indicated my informant 
put inmate X on the spot. After talking to informant at some 
length he doesn't appear to be a psyco but he has some previous 
time. 

SHC:hes 

S. H. CROUSE 
Warden 
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SAC (44-760) · 1/10/69 

SA WALTER A. WITSCBARD 

· IIURXIN 

Warden S. H. £ROUSE, KSP, Laneing, Ka., furnished 
the attached self-explanatory memo that he prepared regarding 

. ~--•··- fntervfew-w:it·h WILBUR O •. JiORTOR. Warden CROUSE stated that 
he is sure MORTOB does not know any other information other 
than that which he already related to bi■, however, MORTOB 
could identify."Inaate X". Warden CROUSE stated that he is 
atteapting through pri■on records to identify "In■ate X." in 
the eveDt that IIORTOM la unwilling to identify hi■• Warden 

_ CROUSE stated .tha.t OD .1/6/69, WILBUR o. MORTOK, ESP #17326 was 
returned to Wichita, Ks. for trial. 

LEADS 

O!fSAS CITY 

AT WICHITA, KABSAS 

. .. ---~ -~i-11- -lttt-er-view WILBUR O. IIORTOJrl, KSP #17326 care of 
Sedgwick County Jall for tbe identify of "Imuate X." Will set 
forth appropriate lead to have "Inmate X" interviewed re his 
knowledge of JAKES EARL BAY. 
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O,tlONAl fOIM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION • 
GSA F,M. (41 er•> 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

TO SAC (44-760) DATE: 1/10/69 

FROM SA WALTER A. WITSCHARD 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Warden S. H. €ROUSE, KSP, Lansing, Ks., furnished 
the attached self-explanatory memo that he prepared regarding 
interview with WILBUR O. MORTON. Warden CROUSE stated that 
he is sure MORTON does not: know any other informat:ion otner 
than that which he already related to him, however, MORTON 
could identify "Inmate X". Warden CROUSE stated that he is 
attempting through prison records to identify "Inmate X." in 
tne event that MORTON is unwilling to identify him. Warden 
CROUSE stated that on 1/6/69, WILBUR O. MORTON, KSP #17326 was 
returned to Wichita, Ks. for trial. 

LEADS 

KANSAS CITY 

AT WICHITA, KANSAS 

Will interview WILBUR O. MOttTON, KSP #17326 
Sedgwick County Jail for the identify or "Inmate X." 
forth appropriate lead to have "Inmate X" interviewed 
knowledge ot JAMES EARL RAY. 

care of 
Will set 
re his 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on t~roll Savings Plan 
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, 
SAC (44-760) 1/10/69 

SA WALTER A. WITSCIIARD 

. IIURICIN 

Warden S. B. CROUSE, KSP, Lanalnc, Ka., furnished 
tbe attached self-explanatory memo that he prepared regarding 
interview with WILBUR O. MORTON. Warden CROUSE stated that 
he is sure MORTON does not know any other information other 
than that which he already related to him, however, MORTON 
could identify "Inmate X". Warden CROUSE stated that he is 
attempting throush prison records to identify "Inaate X." in 
the event that IIORTOK is unwilling to identify him. Warden 
CROUSE stated that on 1/8/69, WILBUR O. MORTON, KSP #17326 was 
returned to Wichita, Ks. for trial. 

LEADS 

KANSAS CITY 

AT WICHITA, KABSAS 

"· -~~1,1 ,in_terview WILBUR O._ IIORTON, ICSP #17326 care of 
Sedgwick County Jail for the identify of "Inmate X." Will aet 
forth appropriate lead to have "Illllllte X" interviewed re hi■ 
knowledge of JAMBS EARL RAY. 
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·,, ... 

•• 
~·· .... . .. , ... ,,' 

., ~- l/22/61. · · 
, .. . ,. 

, . . ,· ~ 

: ~~ 

TOi :. DIRECTOR,. flI. (fltf-381i:l) 

FllOlh S4C, UMIAS Cxn cita.~11~> 

MURKII-

. -00: Heap~• . . ., . 

ae -~port of SA BAY.MONP a. · ijOWE ·dat•4 -12.11i1ai .,,,,at 
. lCanaas City. . ., . .. , · .. _. ·· · '·" ,.-·. ·. ,. 

r~, ,... ~- ,"' •'· ·-. -~• , , v ~. • · · :, , •f\ :: J-',, 1 • ., :.:,;, 

_ . . On ll-21/61 -~nAI.E. POLLACK, ..-e• -~lfo,rtheaat .tJ5th :' . , · . 
-·Terraoe,· ¥&asa•, City •. Ki.a;aouri,,·:;'~el•p~i .. lly--_furniahed<th•,. · 
following ·ia{o~tioa, , . ·' : _ _.- . :: . ··: · _-': ·;~ -+ . . . . ' . . , ;. : ,. . . : :- \ '· ;; ·' .·· .·•. ' ;: '. •. \ . . . . :'.· {~ ·. . ;;_ .. ' : ; . , . '.: ' ; . . ,_\' . > . '. 

- · : ., ~- rea·d.iat -au{As,oci•t•fl~ r,-as ...• 'tll"~\stoi-,,. '.. -. ~ _: 
on JAMES -UtU. .RA! trhi~- app•aad i• tb4•,-~~•• · Ci"ty st·•r• , :,•· · . ·. : 

- Jaauary 11. ·.11,1. ~ thi• •~o.ry it: ~~•4, tut JAY apel\-t./ . . . 
t~ in Pue•to Valla~•• ·x.x1cro •. ;:. Thi•. RC>qh,t :t.Q,:hi•: .. ,, .. · . ~-:: ... ' 

· --atteatio,n ~1: an _indiridual ·1ty: -t~• -M~f!t, ~-. kJ.~•z ~-~- ·• .,, 
former SS of fie•~ with ·th• ·'rhh-&M1- 74\lrin~;·Worl.cl. Wai- II .. 
_and .report_edly a_...._. of ,·an ~&al.iiza•.·~11e4· "Odeaaa•:,. -· 
vhica··u reportedly an. organiaatlon ol.t~ q o.ftio•~•· · 
· spent considerable ~1ae,· isa Pv.erat~ , Vall.ax-t•·•· M•• -, ·. ·· 
-- - --- - POI.LACJ( a4villed tbat: :~ did not'• JaMnr· - - , - , 
peraonally_ bat. _.ua ,JNlen a"a'tudeat of,./poft.-:V&r "-"na&n h1:~'tory 
and knows,. tb&'t JWr~- ha• been involtvft_:·1n. D_,.ro•• radlcal ··. ·· ' ' . . . . .. ':.•' q. ~ 'I- -,. • • • • ' • .r. aoveaenta - ·· •. , · · - ··· -" ,•, 

.•. . •· . '. ; ,, ' . . .. .- : .. · :~, ' ·, ·/. ·.. , . \·:•.·· ... , 

- POLL4CI; ~-•ddaed t~~-~~~d ,:::<·· ~•- • 
. • ~·. ana ~--- QaL w,, · Le•WoO<t. ~rtaaa-, • ,-11l1:~·-v!lU• . "': _. . 
~-th•Y were· viaitin& ·a PueN.to •Vall·arta. · .. POLI.M!l( cl$d- :n6t ·:,. -• •· -_,• __ .. • _ ·;0_;._~ .. _,: ___ ::. 
i a - -- - - •• - . ••• --__ : --- - --- : ' J-/Ji ~ - fi ,, 0 :_c l ;1~p -.! ,. 

--1:.,:::-,J. c..lt1t-1tl,>--- ' "• 1i1mtrtt ---•••·• ·• · - -_ •-

·. ~ .. -· ~-1•~• ,c __ +tY < • ' - - • :. :=_~:_:;·.:_;.....· ..u-·---"'.,,"-",:~..::::-:-
~•.1 a - ,- - -_-_ IWIIIII_·-,_,.._.,~~--~:;,,,-

l ~- • •• 

't' · .. ,, ... 

..;_., ' . 
. . •' . ~ 

.... 1 ., , 
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give the subject 'aatter of th- p~inting but atate.d it was 
signed by HEINZ MANGER! · POLLACK _did .~ot believe HANGER ... ·· . . 
painted it. POLLACX ata-ted t}l~t Mrs • · RAPP-.. ga;ve h~ . tl}e painting 

· •inasmuch as she knew he. was a. studen't of ~•ru.n:' lis~oey ~· ·. .. 
PO~CK advistad tha.'t his ·ho••· ·telephone •is GL>3-:21~i, hi~_ · .. 
bual.riess telephone i~. ~QL 2-6181 and that he w,<>u~4 .be· gle.d ·to 
cooperate with the FBI i1- this.matter at any time. 

Indices of the 1Cansas Cit:y Office negative i,e POLl,ACX, .. ; . ~ 

MANGER or RAPP. 

Kansas City Office will interview Mr. or Hra • .KARL 
RAPP> Leawood, Kansas , and reinterview DALE POLU,.CK for any· 
additional information they may have connecting MANGER with 
JAMES EARL RAY. . 

., 

. .t 
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. {'"""\:~f ..... -. 
s.... ,_:i 

. - .. ;,.. ... '· 

. -i' ., ... 
/:1 ,'-' : i " .'i •' ·,.1't~··.t, . ' ·, .. ~ 

'.' ' '., : ·.·'' .: " .. , i /2 2/.19 
, ~ , , ; t_l 
. , 

.-"'> ~ ' .. '-. ,._ ~· ;? __ ·. 

..... 
::t . •' 

. 1.-,. ' 

mi" IW1. · · . ·. :t·' .. < -:(': 
.1 ·-~ : 

·To:. 
... .._ \ ~, '·,. " .· ,.._ 

DI&ECTOR, :FBI ("lf-38·&&.\,) · ., 

·rRoM: .. SA~, XANSAS. c1n. c---1&0> 
. . . . .~ . . ~ ' 

' .~: 

,· .~,~ . '· 
' ' ... ' 

' . '... ''•'i 

RE:. MUJU(Ifi ' ;,. ,· ~ 
> • 

. ·. 00: Melaphi~· ·· ,:;,,. . . .· .··. ,r, 
.: •. ,· ·: .... ; ·,-. t;-r : 

. .· ... ~por~ of IA RA~)l.l) ·a; CROWE ,dated 1J/13/6,l' 1·a't,-_ .'· ,· 
Kanaa.a Ci.ty. · ~- · · ,-.- .· · " · , · · ·, · r·· _. ~ ·. ' · 

• . • t!~- {, I • •• • a, •i'.t, 

- • • '-. • •~• 

0 

, I , \ : • • ':, .;' '. ', , ♦• :-,!, • •• ti,,;' • 
0 

• • 

·. ·On l/2i/Gg- MLE POLLAClt, ... ,,oa Nort,hecult lfl'th ...... .'"~· 
, Terrace•·'· lCatusa• -City.; Niaaour~ • ~ ·t~lephonio&lly . f~ahect· the 
following i.nforaa:tioni' · ··1 . ·. ·· ·· .· .. ~ · · 

. -· . . -...: . :· -~- ·, 

;; .· 

' ' .... , 

. ' .···. ' ' . H• ·was ~•dill& .aJV,.A.a.ao~i&t-4 .. Pre••· '.ftatUN' '·&'tory 
l . ·.. . . 

on.. JAKES ·uiu. .. JAY which .appe&,red ··1n-.ithe' Ktinaa;s: City_ St~r. s., . 
J~wu-y,· 19, :l9&9,. _>In W,• a-tery:~t;;untionecl 1~b«t 'RAY.spent ·. -~;_· 
d.ae 0·ii.l P~rato Va.J.arta • Mexico. . Thia- brouah,t to . hil •. .-~. · · ·· ~ 
atteatiOJt that an inditidual by::·'the~··na•··of Hll•~··NA)ICEJt-~;•·' · 
f~l"lltlr. 81 officer with the. ThiNtleich .4urlaa-W91,dd ~wa II · .. · . · .···. ·-~; .. 
and.;z-e,ortedly. ·a aelllMr of ~- ora~a:ton .;called "Od••••" · ~ .... 
which ·ta reportedly an organization of: fo~r s~-·•of.f~eN:, _, . 

spe~t conai4'erah1• -time in Puerato ·.Yall&rt
0

•• , Mexico. · , ,i.-
-. ' . . - .·. . ·' ,.. 

, . , . POLLACK ~d~ia•d "th&t ·he. di,fjlot ~ow ·MA111Ji ... ~ -:· '··. 
·.peraonally- but ha• ·bean a .. •tud•nt ·of'- pqat~•~ .Gerau,·:·h~'atory. . · :,:1.; . 
.ad· knows that &GGE.R has been' iavolvad'in nuurou,t' •4ioa1, · aoveMnta. . . . ._. <_ . .. · ··. ,. .. , .. , '. ·• . . .. 

• i•:_• • : 1 !,\· ·, . 

. . . ·. POLLACK f~h•r ·•d~:lsed '~tC· MANGER 'pre•-·•d ' .. · . 
a Ml-• . ~d Mra •. ~-.RAPP.;. Laa~• ::,~?•~•, . a pd.iat~& _whil,• . 

· :they we,e viJitaa .. u Puena.to Y41larta •. •,PO~-~ no~ 
' . . . . . ~ 

.· ~ ,. ,. . ~ ... , '.. • . 

f . . . . : : -·~· :{ .~--- ; ·~· . .-. 

' ·' .· '[///; '.'1 b~';. lib~.·~ .. 
. .a~atrreau ·.. ) 

·, . . .. . . . ' . ' ,. 
l-Neapllie· ,"(Jllf-l,87) .. 

.,,.~-...n~su. City ·· · 
-- jlh ., _·"· 

. , ... ·. 
.,;- . I· ,. . :;~., . 

' . .. 

- . ,, . 
.•; I , " !\ 

-~ .. 

~ 

-·- ~~ . . 

:"!-- ~-- ·• 
,.~. ' 

,ii• 
),-

- ~-; :.-i:. , 

... . ; 

' ,• •. • ,•!.-,; .... ,. __ ... , ... 

,', , __ . ---~~ 
.i· 170 . ii ' ........ ;,~~~--

._;,. 1:~-
,~ ., 
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,•' 
' -t, 

give the s~j•ct J1Att•r of '.the pain;ting but &;tat•d J-t :waa .. , j: : ·<>.,. · 
•igned by HEIJIZ MANGER.: . POLLA.ttc did not .·beli•v•. MAH8Ett ' . 
paintft<l it~ . POLLACX stated that Mrs• , JAPP gave ·,.llba 'th• -painting 
incUU1uch as _·ahe ,knew he· \I.•• a _stud•~~ ~~:·s.r.ma~.:,hi·stor)'. ,.; · · · 
.PQLLACl( advued'th4t his,hoae t.~1•phoae··,la GL 3-2i11, __ his .. ·. J'.• ~ 
buaineaa telephone ia ·GL 2-6.l..81· and 'tbat he wc:,uld' ·:be gla,f ·to, .,· 
cooperate· wi tll the · FBI· in . thia IMlt~•J:' . a.t any. tlae .:. . . ~ · · . · .. , i •. 

-~:-· ~. -'.~.' ,::;. -~-i\ 1;· 

Inclices "o(<.the lCaneas· C~ty. 0~1ic;e ~~,~ti~•; z,e/P<Ud,A~. ,.·· 
MAJIGER or MPP. -.·. .,· · 

~aa City Office: ·,will · int•x-vie.w ;Mr •.. · <>r Mrs. WL 
-RAPP• ·:_i.e.wood·~; -.x.nsaa , .. ~d .,reinterview:;: DALE· ,'°Ll-'tx .foie .ay 

:_ •dditional: information .tb~y aay hav,e connec;tlng-JfAIGElt with· 
JAMES :µJU.-·· BAY •.. t, ~ . ,. . . ·, . ,, . • · ',½· ,.-· 

,J 
L .. ,_ 

~~,:· ':' .\._ '<,t ' 

' 
~-.:- __ ,,~ . : . _:,',· 

::j >: . ~ ;; 

· .. •. ,, 

, .. 

;r.. ·r~-. ~' ' . 

' . '!"•- ( JI 

.- .<· .:· 
. 'i• 

. <t,, ,·. 

->: ... ' .·· :,-.. 

. ":· -~·,;: "<i ,_' - .. ·.·f;/~ . . : 

-,~ .. 

'.?. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• ,J. --

' ' • • 1. • 

.: • ;~_. - . 
: ,, ; ' ,<' 

" .. ',, , . \ . . ,. ~ , 

- ., 

~~ \ ....... :, 

. -

··r\ ·,. ~r " .. 

AIRTEL . AllHMAIL 

_ TO: --- '· .. PIRECTO:R, -FB~. (,1t.-l88Jl) 

?ROM: SAC, liltSAS • CXTY· C'lllf-760-) . ·-p-
., ., . y. ,: -· . 

• . • :., i'.' .. 

"ii·. ·.·. 

-. Rereport ot.SA<ltAIIIOl.ll i• aOWz;:~,-~21111,e··•t 
. X&nsaa Ci~. - ... ·, , ... \ ·· -· .. ~;; - · · 

--~- ·: :·. . ~--' .'' 
' ,.: • 1, 

; . Att;Ldae<i beNto.:_i• A -· fl'9,,.s-. a. CllO\lSE,' . . ~•, ~•n.a•• :$~t• .Pen1ten4tiaJJY,. l•ns1.ag, ~~•• darted 
~ ·12t31/18. -- . ' -.'. <- · . ' •,, .. ,. · ,,_ ,,,·•, 

·;, ." •, ::.t .• '"· . ,< ' , · .. ,.:_ ' • ·•. , ', . , 

· -_ .. on l/iC/69 Ward•• CltOUSE' f•mi•••d :the at'tac)led 

._. . . . 

. ••lf-ezpla.Q&'tOry ~aeaq, 'that he,. prepared N·&~lq' in"~l'Wie,t 
with inmate WILBUR o.· MORTO.I •. Warden CJ.OUSE-· sta:ted ·tila1t·"a• · _, 

- -
,- ··_. --1-·. ' • 

· . .J 

w~• '.s~re tba-t MOn'OJI , ®••. oot. know ~Y- adcl,itional ~-ti.fo-'tfon : 
other- than tha't- which .ke . .Uready ,:~nd· to, hia:, · Mo.wever. ·-· -,;_' ·· . < ··. 

- he ,.it -MOKTOB .. , pcril•i~ly iden~~_fy -"I~~: -~" ~ :: . "-~:-,. :- ._ . ~· l . ·' , • -

,, CROUSE ata'ted he .. ia attuptin1 "·t~u&l,l :p~i•OJ!· ··s-acorda i 'tO :_. - _ · ' , ·_,: · · 
-ideatify "I,ia&te· x• in: 'tpe •vet 'taat:':MORTOH:l.la umdlU.111- .· . i.,. 

to ideatify hiaaeli'. Jie-den CROUSE; atated 'tlutt ~n 1/6/6"1.. . _ ·· 
WlUUll o.~flORTOK, kSP fl.7126.',·:wu. retumed·to Wichi~a, lCaaaae. ~-,_/ 0

••• 

for trial~ · -- · ·· · 

£00:R a. ~J:f:l,.J::6;~i;i.I;~ ceatlucta,d by 8.As 
_, . ~ . .... 

, .. ; 

.... ',. 

-·. \. !J 
.;.;, . ,• -~- . ; ·.., .. 

'-~~. -: . '. ' ·~.:.. ' '•' ,_-. 

··,. 
, , I ::, JI.• ', 

•.:· ,''~ . ·, ' ( ·.· )< ,; 
. ,_. " 

• '5,, , •• '· •. , . 

1,, .J,,., 

. . . :-- -~. "'· 

·;-,. ··:- . 
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I • 

in co.an•otion -with • .. locai·,.·e,aed. rohbery __ charge, .vqlunteered on .· 
l/lli/6.he··waa· previQus1y· confi~d in. Hiai,s_ouz.-i State l'enite11tiary i 
Jeffer,;on·City, Kiasouri; at :the .• _. time an inmate -- he 
declined.to name~- wu a gueat-of tbe·S-qate of.Miasouri~ 
the unid~ntified. ·inraa:te, according 1:o MORTON, w4s ·.very 
friendly with JAMES ·E.U,L · -RAY~ accused killer of 11A,RTIB LUTHER. 
~G. During tiae KO~OJI and the unidelit:ified o<>llvic't were · 
in NSP, MO.ttGJi was able to l•aro. froa this convict that ·_ ; -

- MY had p.l-•d··a.n escape for.aoae. time• ~&lld cafi.fided to. the 
convict that: Bil · ·had made ar.rangUlen'ts for l.o'ts of lll9n•y 
after· the -escape . and in.ferred he WO\lld_ -get it in return_ for 
killing XIHG. HORTON acknowledged he._ had no -first· hand ·, 

- -inforu:tioa concerniaa ti- iJireata · of RAY or his · p.lan for 
escape_. He· w.a.s hesitant to identify· his coavict friend in 
MSP clai■inthe feared· ~or ld.s.life·if'an Agent appro~ched; 
-the coavict tri:tll' the allegation MQRTOH had put the "'con" on 
the apot. - . -

W!Mln blun-tly -asked wha't .. HORTON want:•d for. the '. 
infor.ma:tion h~_j)Osseaaed, ne agreed he vas interea'ted. in a 
trade, and woul.d revea.1 the naae of 'tjle convict ~o · , 
reportedly had firrt ··hand in.formation of 'theae -pertinent 
deve1opll8nta i1 Agent wo~d-~pproac~ the local.-judge•in 
Wichit.a · who is about to hear KORTO?I'' a charge of _At,aad Robbery• 

. and AXT&Dge to have the.ae charges di1naisaed. _; f:1•· 41xplalned ·. ·· •.· 
this wo.i preclude· hi• having to ·return to the peJl and ·thua . -_ .~_, ·, 
decrease-. bis chances _ of bei.n& hara,d · for furniahiag _ i~oraa"tion.. 
al>oo't his buddy. .- · ·· ~. . 

. . . ,, . . -

M.Orl'Oll was infoxaed his --proposal- would l»e '-M~ed 
to.Agent:'a aup•.~iaor and .if •ddit.ional fact~. were· de-1.red, )1•. · •· 

'WOUd he -contacteo..· , 

LEIJ)S.; 

lWISAS CITY: 

AT LAHSIHG, ~: -

. ' 

' ' 

.. ' •. 

, .. 
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KC ftlt-760 

AT WICHITA,· KANSAS: 

Wlll follow results of MORTOl's prosecution and· 
reinterview him if it is deemed advisable. 

' . 
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